PY19 173,512,131   81,376,502   21,702,243   3,666,017   24,076,997   53,174,155   5,798,925   3,233,230   -   -   -   426,532   10,628,607

PY20 172,813,096   80,861,914   21,364,237   3,715,144   24,076,997   53,174,155   5,798,925   3,233,230   -   -   -   426,532   10,712,477

With Env. Benefits Without Env. Benefits

2.46 1.1

47,710,342 23,143,616

21.2% 14.2%

 Youth-led

agribusiness

 Coop

agribusiness/F

O

 SME

agribusiness

Total Incremental

Benefits

Total

Incremental

Costs

 Poultry -

layer

 Irrigated tidal

rice

non-SRI

 Irrigated tidal

rice SRI

 Rain fed tidal

zone rice

 Rain fed

lowland rice

 Upgraded

vegetable

garden

 New vegetable

garden

 Poultry -

broiler

NPV@ 6 % (GMD bn)

NPV@ 6 % (USD)

E

C

O

N

O

M

I

C

A

N

A

L

Y

S

I

S

NET INCREMENTAL BENEFITS (GMD) Cashflow (USD)

NPV@ 6 % (GMD bn)

NPV@ 6 % (USD)

EIRREIRR

GMD billion USD million

Base scenario 14.2% 1.1 23.1

Costs   + 10% 12.3% 0.9 19.0

Costs   + 20% 10.7% 0.7 14.9

Costs   + 50% 6.7% 0.1 2.6

Benefits   - 10% 12.1% 0.8 16.7

Benefits   - 20% 9.9% 0.5 10.3

Benefits   - 30% 5.9% 0.0 -0.3

11.6% 0.8 17.3

9.6% 0.6 11.8

7.9% 0.3 6.7

6.5% 0.1 1.7

Adoption rate   - 10% 13.1% 0.9 18.8

Adoption rate   - 20% 11.9% 0.7 15.2

Production prices   - 10% 11.7% 0.7 15.0

Production prices   - 20% 6.9% 0.1 2.1

Input prices   + 10% 14.0% 1.0 21.7

Input prices   + 20% 13.6% 1.0 20.5

Rice price - 10% 12.4% 0.8 17.0

Rice price - 20% 10.6% 0.6 11.9

Rice price - 30% 8.7% 0.3 6.7

Rice yield - 10% 11.7% 0.7 14.9

Rice yield - 20% 9.0% 0.4 7.7

Rice yield - 30% 6.2% 0.02 0.5

Scenarios

Benefits delayed by 4 year

Benefits delayed by 3 year

Benefits delayed by 2 year

Benefits delayed by 1 year

NPV (6,0%)
EIRR

Appendix II  EB 2023/LOT/P.5

10

finally Part V summarizes the results of the economic analysis, including sensitivity analysis

to explore how the results might change under different scenarios.

2. Overall, ROOTS is a profitable project, with an economic rate of return (EIRR) of

14.2% and generating a new present value (NPV at 6%) of the net additional benefits of

USD 23.1 million (GMD 1.1 billion) without valuing any of the environmental benefits. The

[…]

much higher. Using the average of the Lower and higher estimates for the social cost of

carbon published by the World Bank, ROOTS would generate a net present value (NPV) of

US$ 47.7 million and an economic internal rate of return (IRR) of 21.2 %.

19. The results are conservative, given the difficulty of quantifying ex-ante the project’s

impact on nutrition and health, rural-urban migration and emigration as well as import

substitution for rice and other agricultural products.

20. The sensitivity analysis shows that the baseline results are robust under most

scenarios, as summarized in table 3. The robustness of these results was explored by

testing the effects of changes in several critical parameters: (i) reduced project benefits;

(ii) increased project costs; (iii) delayed project benefits; (iv) decreased output prices; (v)

increased input prices; and (vi) reduced adoption rate. Even in the most unlikely scenarios

Appendix II  EB 2023/LOT/P.5

15

of a 4-year delay, or a decrease in benefits by 30% or an increase in costs by 50%, the
project remains profitable. The project also indicates a high sensitivity to a drop in yield forecasts of

more than 30%.

Table 3 Summary of the sensitivity analysis

GMD billion USD million

Base scenario 14.2% 1.1 23.1

Costs   + 10% 12.3% 0.91 19.02

Costs   + 20% 10.7% 0.72 14.91

Costs   + 50% 6.7% 0.12 2.55

Benefits   - 10% 12.1% 0.80 16.71

Benefits   - 20% 9.9% 0.49 10.28

Benefits   - 30% 5.9% -0.01 -0.27

11.6% 0.83 17.33

9.6% 0.57 11.85

7.9% 0.32 6.65

6.5% 0.08 1.75

Adoption rate   - 10% 13.1% 0.90 18.76

Adoption rate   - 20% 11.9% 0.73 15.20

Production prices   - 10% 11.7% 0.72 15.03

Production prices   - 20% 6.9% 0.10 2.14

Input prices   + 10% 14.0% 1.04 21.66

Input prices   + 20% 13.6% 0.98 20.49

Rice price - 10% 12.4% 0.82 17.04

Rice price - 20% 10.6% 0.57 11.89

Rice price - 30% 8.7% 0.32 6.74

Rice yield - 10% 11.7% 0.72 14.94

Rice yield - 20% 9.0% 0.37 7.71

Rice yield - 30% 6.2% 0.02 0.49

NPV (6,0%)
EIRR

Scenarios

Benefits delayed by 4 year

Benefits delayed by 3 year

Benefits delayed by 2 year

Benefits delayed by 1 year